PAGE  
August 19,19  3/9/20073/9/20073

 PAGE 3                  Page 3
4
City of Riverview Council Meeting of March 5, 2007 


                                   REGULAR MEETING OF THE RIVERVIEW CITY COUNCIL

                                       CITY OF RIVERVIEW, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

                    


                HELD ON MONDAY, MARCH 5, 2007 A.D., 



        IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF
                                          THE  PETER ROTTEVEEL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

                              14100 CIVIC PARK DRIVE, RIVERVIEW, MICHIGAN 48193-7689
The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.

Presiding: 
Mayor Durand 

Present:
Councilmembers Blanchette, Rudicil, Swift, Elmer Trombley, James Trombley 
Absent/

Excused:
Councilmembers Coffey (Working)
Also Present:
City Manager Workman, City Clerk Bratcher, Human Resources Director Hajkus, Police Chief Don Ginestet, Fire Chief Bosman, Finance Director D. Drysdale, Acting Community Development Director M. Drysdale, Public Works Director Hunter, Director of Solid Waste Bobeck, Assessor/ Purchasing Director Kuch, Recreation Director Dickman, IT Director Harper, Acting Golf Course Director Ford, Wade-Trim Engineer Eskin, Attorney Pentiuk 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Councilmembers Elmer Trombley and James Trombley. 
The Invocation was given by Councilmember Rudicil. 
AWARDS, PROCLAMATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS:
None.

MINUTES:

Motion by Councilmember Blanchette, seconded by Councilmember Elmer Trombley, that the Minutes of the regular meeting of February 20, 2007 along with the condensed version for publication be approved as presented.

Carried unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None.
PUBLIC COMMENTS:

At this time, Mayor Durand asked if anyone wished to address the City Council.     
ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS:
None.
CONSENT AGENDA:
Motion by Councilmember Swift, seconded by Councilmember Rudicil, that the following items on the Consent Agenda be approved.
· Bid Award for tires to Contractors Industrial Tires for the bid amount of $17,542.16.

· Award bid and authorize execution of agreements for tire services and repairs with Contractors Industrial Tire and Waddles Tire Service for a three year term subject to budget appropriations in the amount of approximately $6,000.00 per year.

· Annual adoption of Poverty Exemption Guidelines and Formula as presented by the Assessor and approved by the Board of Review at its meeting on February 20, 2007.

· Budget Amendments as follows: 

A.

[image: image1.emf]Description Account Number

Current 

Appropriation

Amended 

Appropriation

Amendment or 

Change

2006/07 General Fund -- Community Development:

Engineer 101-447-815.000 50,000.00 $        80,000.00 $        30,000.00 $       

Full-Time Salaries 101-447-725.000 57,043.00 27,043.00 (30,000.00)

Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance 0.00 $               

Justification:  To transfer funds for the use of consultants in lieu of a full-time employee for Community Development issues.
B.


[image: image2.emf]Description Account Number

Current 

Appropriation

Amended 

Appropriation

Amendment or 

Change

2006/07 Golf Course Fund:

Defibrillators 584-542-976.212 0.00 $                1,500.00 $         1,500.00 $        

Rotary Mower 584-542-973.020 9,000.00 7,500.00 (1,500.00)

Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance 0.00 $               

Justification:  To transfer funds for the purchase of an automated external defibrillator at the Golf Course.
C.


[image: image3.emf]Description Account Number

Current 

Appropriation

Amended 

Appropriation

Amendment or 

Change

2006/07 Land Preserve Fund:

Methane Gas Collection 596-526-994.083 190,000.00 $      207,200.00 $      17,200.00 $       

Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance 17,200.00 $       

Justification: To appropriate funds for the engineering fees related to the Methane Gas Collection U-Trap Replacement project.  These fees were inadvertently omitted from the related budget amendment adopted by Council on December 3, 2006. 
Carried unanimously.

RESOLUTIONS:

Motion by Councilmember Blanchette, seconded by Councilmember Rudicil, to Adopt Resolution No. 07-07 approval of Performance Resolution for Government Bodies for Wayne County Annual Permit for Work in the County Right of Ways.
RESOLUTION NO. 07-07
RESOLUTION FOR APPROVAL OF PERFORMANCE FOR GOVERNMENT BODIES FOR WAYNE COUNTY ANNUAL PERMIT FOR WORK IN THE COUNTY RIGHT OF WAYS
At the Regular Meeting of the Riverview City Council on March 5, 2007,

the following Resolution was offered:

WHEREAS,


the City of Riverview periodically applies to the County  of  Wayne Depart-ment of 
Public Services, Engineering Division Permit Office (herein after the “County”) for permits to conduct emergency repairs and annual maintenance work on local and County roads located entirely within the boundaries of the community, as needed from time to time to maintain the roads in a condition reasonably safe and convenient for public travel;

WHEREAS,


pursuant to ACT  51 of 1951, being MCL 247.651  et seq, the County permits and 
regulates such activities and related temporary road closures;

NOW THEREFORE,
in consideration of the County granting such Permit, the Community agrees and resolves that:




It will fulfill all permit requirements and will save harmless, represent and defend the County of Wayne and all of its officers, agents and employees:





From any and all claims of every kind for injuries to, or death of, any and all persons, and for loss of or damage to property, and environmental damage or degradation, and from attorney’s fees and related costs arising out of, under, or by reason of the Community’s installation, construction, operation, repair or maintenance activities which are being performed under the terms of the Permit on, over, and/or under the County right of way or any local road, except claims resulting from the direct negligence or willful acts or omissions of said County performing permit activities.





Any work performed for the Community by a contractor or subcontractor will be solely as a contractor for the Community and not as a contractor or agent of the County.  Any claims by any contractor or subcontractor will be the sole responsibility of the Community.  The County shall not be subject any obligations or liabilities by vendors and contractors of the Community, or their subcontractors or any other person not a party to the Permit without its specific prior written consent and notwithstanding the issuance of the Permit.





The Community shall take no unlawful action or conduct, which arises either 
directly or indirectly out of its obligations, responsibilities, and duties under the 
Permit which results in claims being asserted against or judgment being imposed 
against the County, and all officers, agents and employees thereof pursuant to a maintenance contract.  In the event that same occurs, for the purposes of the Permit, it will be considered a breach of the Permit thereby giving the County a right to seek and obtain any necessary relief or remedy, including, but not by way of limitation, a judgment for money damages.





With respect to any activities authorized by Permit, when the Community requires insurance on its own or its contractor’s behalf, it shall also require that such policy include as named insured the County of Wayne and all officers, agents and employees thereof.





The incorporation by the County of this resolution as part of a Permit does not prevent the County from requiring additional performance security or insurance before issuance of a Permit.





This resolution shall continue in force from this date until cancelled by the Community or the County with no less than thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party.  It will not be cancelled or otherwise terminated by the Community with regard to any Permit which has already been issued or activity which has already been undertaken.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,





that the following position(s) are authorized to apply to the County of Wayne Department of Public Services Engineering Division Permit Office for the necessary permit to work within County road right of way or local roads on behalf of the Community:




Larry Hunter, Director of Department of Public Works and/or 




Roger Phillips, Department of Public Works Supervisor 
RESOLUTION DECLARED UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED.






CITY OF RIVERVIEW






_______________________________






Tim Durand, Mayor






______________________________






Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk


I, Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk of the City of Riverview, County of Wayne, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Riverview, at a Regular Meeting on March 5, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 5th day of March, 2007.








____________________________________








Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk








City of Riverview








Wayne County, Michigan
Carried unanimously.
ADMINISTRATION:

None.
ORDINANCES:
At the request of the City Manager, Proposed Ordinance No. 602 (Blight – Residential Areas) was removed from the Agenda.
OTHER BUSINESS:
Motion by Councilmember Rudicil, seconded by Councilmember Elmer Trombley, that Council Policy No. 1, Section 9.A be amended as follows: “the Council may meet in study session on the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m., and may also meet in study session on the fourth Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m., if called by the City Manager or Mayor.”  (Second sentence unchanged.)
Carried unanimously.
CLOSED SESSION:

None.
ADJOURNMENT:

Motion by Councilmember  Elmer Trombley, seconded by Councilmember  Swift, to adjourn the meeting.

Carried unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 7:46 p.m.







________________________________       









Tim Durand, Mayor







________________________________







Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk

_1234594749.xls
Sheet1

		Description		Account Number		Current Appropriation		Amended Appropriation		Amendment or Change

		2006/07 Golf Course Fund:

		Defibrillators		584-542976.212-		0.0		$   1,500.00		$   1,500.00

		Rotary Mower		584-542973.020-		9,000.00		7,500.00		(1,500.00)

		Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance								0.0






_1234594861.xls
Sheet1

		Description		Account Number		Current Appropriation		Amended Appropriation		Amendment or Change

		2006/07 Land Preserve Fund:

		Methane Gas Collection		596-526994.083-		$   190,000.00		$   207,200.00		$   17,200.00

										0.00

										0.00

										0.00

										0.00

										0.00

										0.00

		Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance								$   17,200.00






_1234594609.xls
Sheet1

		Description		Account Number		Current Appropriation		Amended Appropriation		Amendment or Change

		2006/07 General Fund -- Community Development:

		Engineer		101-447815.000-		$   50,000.00		$   80,000.00		$   30,000.00

		Full-Time Salaries		101-447725.000-		57,043.00		27,043.00		(30,000.00)

		Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance								0.0






